

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, A FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY, JENNIFER ABRUZZO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, LAUREN MCFERRAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; MARVIN E. KAPLAN, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS BOARD MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; GWYNNE A. WILCOX, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS BOARD MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; DAVID M. PROUTY, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS BOARD MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; MERRICK GARLAND,  
*Defendants-Appellees, and*  
TEAMSTERS AMAZON NATIONAL NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE,  
*Intervenor.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas (5:24-cv-01000)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Amber M. Rogers  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
arogers@huntonak.com  
Fountain Place  
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700  
Dallas, Texas 75202-2799  
Telephone: 214-979-3000

Kurt G. Larkin  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
klarkin@huntonak.com  
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street, Suite 700  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Telephone: 804-788-8200

October 10, 2024

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	II
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	VI
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	VII
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IX
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Amazon’s Operations And The Underlying Administrative Proceedings. ....	4
A. The R-Case .....	5
B. The C-Case .....	8
II. Amazon Files Suit In District Court To Enjoin Unconstitutional Administrative Proceedings. ....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Amazon Is Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction.....	14
A. Amazon Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claims.....	15
1. NLRB Board Members Are Unconstitutionally Insulated From Removal.....	15
2. The NLRB’s Adjudication Of Private Rights And Legal Relief Violates The Seventh Amendment. ....	22
a. Amazon is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....	22
b. The Court has Subject Matter Jurisdiction to hear the Seventh Amendment Challenge.....	26
3. NLRB Board Members’ Wielding Of Executive, Judicial, And Legislative Functions Violates The Separation Of Powers The Constitution Requires. ....	28
a. NLRB Members Cannot Judge Election Objections and ULP Allegations Related to their Own Improper Conduct. ....	28

b. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Hear the Separation of Powers Claim. ....	32
B. Amazon Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction.	33
1. Amazon Is Suffering Irreparable Harm—Three Times over—in the Form of Ongoing Subjection to Unconstitutional NLRB Proceedings.....	34
2. The NLRB’s Irreparable Harm Arguments Lack Merit. ....	36
C. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weighs In Amazon’s Favor, And An Injunction Is In The Public’s Interest.....	39
II. The District Court Effectively Denied Amazon’s Request For A Preliminary Injunction. ....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023) (Walker, J., concurring).....	38
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	25
<i>Axon Enter. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 882 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	37
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	33
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 34, 39
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	35
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	30
<i>Career Colls. &amp; Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	14, 44
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	24
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>aff’d by Axon</i> , 598 U.S. 175 .....	35, 37, 38

<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-066-A, 2019 WL 1359252 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2019) .....	37
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>as reinstated by</i> 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in part</i> <i>sub nom. Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021).....	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	16, 36, 37
<i>Community Financial Services Association of America v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	36, 37
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 98 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2024) (Oldham, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc).....	21
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	34, 41
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Dimick v. Scheidt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	34
<i>Energy Transfer, LP v. NLRB</i> , No. 3:24-CV-198, 2024 WL 3571494 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2024) .....	38

<i>Exela Enter. Sols., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 32 F.4th 436 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>In re Fort Worth Chamber of Com.</i> , 100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberry</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	22
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 394 P.3d 651 (Ariz. 2017) .....	32
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th at 446, 456-57 .....	24
<i>Kessel Food Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>King v. Amazon.com Servs. LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-01479, 2022 WL 17083273 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2022), <i>vacated in part sub nom., Poor v. Amazon.com Servs. LLC</i> , 104 F.4th 433 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	5
<i>Leacho, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 24-156 (Aug. 9, 2024).....	37
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39

<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 701 (W.D. Tex. 2023) .....	39
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	22
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Tindell</i> , 90 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>withdrawn and superseded on other grounds</i> , 95 F.4th 212 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	42
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	25
<i>Muffley ex rel. NLRB v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Noah’s Ark Processors, LLC</i> , 372 NLRB No. 80 (Apr. 20, 2023).....	18, 21, 23
<i>NP Red Rock LLC</i> , 373 NLRB No. 67, 2024 WL 3063775 (June 17, 2024) .....	23
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	13, 22, 24, 26
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	15
<i>Space Expl. Tech. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , No. W-24-CV-00203-ADA, 2024 WL 3512082 (W.D. Tex. July 23, 2024) .....	38
<i>Space Expl. Techs., Corp. v. Bell</i> , 701 F. Supp. 3d 626 (S.D. Tex. 2023).....	38
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	40
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22, 2022 WL 17974951 (Dec. 13, 2022) .....	23
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	22, 27
<i>Trader Joe’s</i> , 373 NLRB No. 73, 2024 WL 3358073 (July 9, 2024) .....	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	16
<i>Trencor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 110 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	25
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	27, 35
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	30, 36
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	32

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §41 .....20

15 U.S.C. §2053(c) .....20

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

29 U.S.C. § 153 .....28

29 U.S.C. §153(a) .....20

29 U.S.C. §§ 153(b) .....17

29 U.S.C. § 153(d) .....20

29 U.S.C. §156 .....17

29 U.S.C. § 157 .....17

29 U.S.C. §§ 159 .....17, 20

29 U.S.C. § 160 .....17, 20, 28

29 U.S.C. § 161 .....17

**Other Authorities**

88 Fed. Reg. 73,946 (Oct. 27, 2023) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. §  
103.40) .....18

Lauren Kaori Gurley, *National Labor Relations Board Demands  
Amazon Reinstated Fired Work Activist*, VICE NEWS (Mar. 17,  
2022), available at <https://tinyurl.com/25abry46> (last visited Oct.  
10, 2024) .....29

Karen Weise, *NLRB sues Amazon over labor practices at Staten  
Island facility*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2022) .....31

U.S. Const. amend. VII .....22

U.S. Const. §1, cl. 1 .....15
